
AB 
SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 14 SEPTEMBER 2020 
10.00 AM 
 

Peterborough City Council's Youtube Page 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2 March 2020 
 

3 - 8 

 To note. 
 

 

4. Review of Vivacity Transition Arrangements 
 

9 - 12 

5. Opportunity Peterborough 
 

13 - 58 

6. Guidance for Members and Officers who Serve on Outside Bodies 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer has reviewed the guidance previously presented to 
the Shareholder Cabinet Committee at this link - Guidance for Members and 
Officers who Service on Outside Bodies Document - and has confirmed that 
no updated is need, as the guidance remains the same. 
 

 

7. Shareholder Cabinet Committee Work Programme 
 

59 - 60 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Allen, M Cereste, W Fitzgerald (Chair), D Seaton and I Walsh 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Pippa Turvey on telephone 01733 
452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
Observers may view the meeting online at Peterborough City Council’s Youtube Page. 
 
 
 
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

Public Document Pack

1

https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s39283/Appendix%20K%20-%20PCC%20Guidance%20for%20Members%20Serving%20on%20Outside%20Bodies.pdf
https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s39283/Appendix%20K%20-%20PCC%20Guidance%20for%20Members%20Serving%20on%20Outside%20Bodies.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

2



 
 

 MINUTES OF THE SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 

MONDAY, 2 MARCH 2020 
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Members Present: Councillor Fitzgerald (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Cereste, 
Councillor Walsh 
  
14.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Seaton. 
 

15.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

16. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JAUARY 2020 
 

The minutes of the Shareholder Cabinet Committee meeting held on 27 January 2020 
were referred to Cabinet for approval, subject to the correction of typographical errors. 

 
17.     PETERBOROUGH INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to the Joint Venture 
Peterborough Investment Partnership. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide the Shareholder Cabinet Committee with a 
position update on one of the Council’s joint venture delivery companies, the 
Peterborough Investment Partnership. 
 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered exempt appendix 1 to the report and 
RESOLVED that the appendix be considered in public, with the exception of the final 
sentence, as the information contained within was available with within Peterborough 
City Council’s published accounts.  
 
Howard Bright, Peterborough Investment Partnership Board Member, addressed the 
Shareholder Cabinet Committee and advised that the Peterborough Investment 
Partnership’s aim was to problem solve issues within regeneration. The Fletton Quays 
project had now come to an end, and the company was now looking to its next project 
in with Northminster. 
 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 The Peterborough Investment Partnership was 50% owned by Peterborough 
Partnership PCC Limited, a Guernsey based entity. Originally, Peterborough 
Investment Partnership had been 50% owned by a small Luxembourg based 
company, who had sold its interests to INGH3, the parent company of 
Peterborough Partnership PCC Limited. 

3



 The investment of the Council to the Partnership had been repaid and the 
interest was paid, the Counci
[...]
m 
and infrastructure, through to its commitment to the university and the wide-
ranging benefits it would bring, through to its current leading role in co-ordinating 
a vision for Station Quarter and beyond. The Council’s desire for an active role did 
not align to stepping back in this way. 

 
d) The rationale for creating PIP remains valid; moreover, PIP had proven itself 

capable of leading large-scale regeneration, managing the risks and providing a 
financial return. For all of these reasons, the alternative options were not 
recommended. 

 
18.     PETERBOROUGH LIMITED BUSINESS PLAN 2020-2023 
 

In accordance with Standing Orders, the Shareholder Cabinet Committee was asked 
to determine whether appendix 1 and 2 of item 5 ‘Peterborough Limited Business Plan 
2020-2023’ as defined by Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, should be exempt and the press and public excluded from the 
meeting when they were discussed, or whether the public interest in disclosing this 
information outweighed the public interest in maintaining the exemption.  
 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee RESOLVED to exclude of the press and public 
for the discussion of appendix 1 and 2 of agenda item 5. 
 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to the Peterborough 
Limited Business Plan 2020 to 2023.  
 
The purpose of this report was to seek approval from the Shareholder Cabinet 
Committee to recommend the revised Peterborough Limited Business Plan 2020-2023 
to Cabinet, and to approve the revised Peterborough Limited Procurement Strategy 
and Contract Rules.  
 
Kitran Eastman, Managing Director Peterborough Limited, addressed the Shareholder 
Cabinet Committee and advised that in the first year of the company the stabilisation 
period had gone very well. There were considered to be two key challenges going 
forward; Aragon’s place in the Peterborough family, and how to let other Peterborough 
City Council colleagues know what about the service was relevant to them. 
Commercialisation was important to the company, but it was considered vital to make 
sure that the foundations of the service remained steady.  
 

5



The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Queries were raised in relation to the arrangements around the Business Plan. 
Where 80% of the company’s income must come from the Council, 20% may 
come from external business. If this 20% is reached, there is a potential to set 
up a subsidiary company in order to expand external business.  

 It was confirmed that this would require the approval of the Council to do so.  
 
As agreed, the meeting moved into exempt session to consider the information 
contained within appendix 1 and 2 of the report.  
 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to: 

 
1. Recommend to Cabinet the revised Peterborough Limited Business Plan 2020-

2023 as set out in Appendix 2 of the report for approval. 
2. Approve the revised Peterborough Limited Procurement Strategy and Contract 

Rules as set out in Appendix 3 of the report. 
3. Endorse the actions set in section 4.26 to 4.34 of the report and section 6 of 

Appendix 2 of the report, for the Council and Peterborough Limited to work 
together to fulfil the ambitions of the Cabinet Reports of 17 December 2018 and 
11 June 2018. 

4. Note the financial position of Peterborough Limited as set out in the report and 
endorse Peterborough Ltd becoming the service provider of choice for managing 
and delivering the property and professional service related elements of the PCC 
capital programme, with a ringfence delivery fund of £15 M in 2020 

5. Approve the revision of Peterborough Limited list of Reserved Matters as set out 
in Appendix 4, subject to the addition of “exceeding £25,000” to point 14 and point 
21. 

6. Request an update report return to the Shareholder Cabinet Committee i
[...]
erborough. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide the Shareholder Cabinet Committee with an 
update on work being undertaken with NPS Peterborough. 
 
Pete Carpenter, Acting Corporate Director for Resources, and Alex Gee, Operations 
Director, addressed the Shareholder Cabinet Committee and advised that monthly 
meetings were taking place between relevant parties, including schools, in order to 
allow for a more streamlined process and with the aim of achieving one point of contact. 
It was further advised that all property information was now contained in one place, 
though work was being undertaken on a communications strategy to ensure that all 
relevant bodies were kept up to date. There were several recommendations set out in 
the report, namely in order to achieve a complete process to ensure the delivery of a 
valued service. Finally, it was commented that further work still needed to be completed 
to determine precise who was responsible for a number of functions, some of which 
were shared with Aragon Services.  
 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 It was considered that once the service was running in a more streamlined 
manner, further work should be carried out to ensure that the service was best 
value for money.  

 The service experienced peaks and toughs of demand and needed to manage 
its resources. This was currently being done through external work when 
demand allowed.  

 It was noted that if technology could be used to improve communication 
between different Council partners, such as using one shared system, this 
should be investigated.  

 It was felt by Members that a misunderstanding of responsibilities and a 
perception of duplication of work may have been detrimental to the company, 
and that further delineation of responsibility was required.  

 Members were advised that a communications strategy was now in place and 
that, following approval by the Board, the NPS Peterborough Business Plan 
could be shared with Members in order to provide further financial detail.  

 

7



The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note the contents of the report. 
2. Request that a further report be provided to the Shareholder Cabinet 

Committee in September 2020 including the NPS Peterborough Business 
Plan, a strategic overview from NPS Peterborough, and an update on the 
progress made following the recommendations set out with the report. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
To provide the Shareholder Cabinet Committee with an update on work being 
undertaken with NPS Peterborough. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
There were no alternative options considered.  

 
20.    SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received the Shareholder Cabinet Committee 
work programme for the 2019/2020 municipal year.  

 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note 
the latest version of the work programme. 
 

                                                                                                                           Chairman 
10:00am – 12:19am 

2 March 2020 
 

 

8



 

 

SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

14 September 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Adrian Chapman, Service Director: Communities and 
Partnerships  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Steve Allen, Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and 
Recreation 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Chapman, Service Director: Communities and 
Partnerships 

Tel. 07920 
160441 

 

REVIEW OF VIVACITY TRANSITION ARRANGEMENTS 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Service Director, Communities and Partnerships Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
It is recommended that Shareholder Cabinet notes and comments upon the progress being made 
to secure the safe transition of services from Vivacity, specifically referencing any points that need 
to be considered as part of the transition or following transition, relating to the other services 
overseen by Shareholder Cabinet Committee.  
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Shareholder Cabinet Committee following a request from the 

Chairman. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 

The purpose of this report is to describe the progress made to date relating to the transition of 
Vivacity services to Peterborough Ltd and City College Peterborough, as set out in the Cabinet 
Member Decision Notice reference AUG20/CMDN/22. A further verbal update will be provided in 
the meeting as this remains a dynamic process. 
 
The decision to transfer Vivacity services to Peterborough Ltd and City College Peterborough 
was made using urgency procedures due to the limited timescales to undertake the transfer of 
services to the council. 
 

2.3 This report is for Shareholder Cabinet Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 
3.2.2 (a), ‘To monitor performance and financial delivery of the companies, partnerships and 
charities set out above in line with Cabinet approved business plans by means of monthly 
performance monitoring and scrutiny.’ 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 
 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

9



4.1 The Council entered into a Funding and Management Agreement dated 1st May 2010 with 
Vivacity Cultural and Leisure Trust under which the assets, staff and responsibility for delivering 
cultural and leisure services transferred to Vivacity in return for grant payments made by the 
Council. Services included libraries, culture and heritage venues, sports centres and swimming 
pools. 
 

4.2 On 18 June 2020, Vivacity served 90 Days’ Notice of Termination of the Agreement on the 
grounds that Regulations made under the Coronavirus Act 2020 constituted a force majeure 
which had persisted for more than 90 days prev
[...]
encies including Arts Council 
England and Historic England. 

 The review of the Active Lifestyles strategy and the development of the new culture strategy 
will be undertaken in very close collaboration with local partners and service users. 

 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 
 

11



6.1 Vivacity services that are subject to the formal Agreement between the council and them will 
safely, successfully and smoothly transfer to Peterborough Ltd and City College Peterborough. 
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 The process to transfer services from Vivacity to the new arrangements is complex and dynamic, 
and this report, and the verbal update which will be provided at the meeting, seek to ensure that 
Shareholder Cabinet members are fully appraised and reassured of the process being followed. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 Not applicable. 
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 Because of COVID-19 and multiple changes to regulations it is not clear what the full costs will 
be for the services that are transferring, given social distancing and other infection control 
measures now required.  As such the Council will attempt to minimise costs by taking advantage 
of all Government Schemes made available in July for self-delivered services, as well as 
submitting a grant request to Arts Council England’s Culture Recovery scheme. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

9.2 This programme requires compliance with a range of legislation, including TUPE, the 
Government’s furlough scheme, the Public Contract Regulations, and pension obligations. The 
project is overseen by an internal board which benefits from dedicated legal support. 
 

 Equalities Implications 
 

9.3 Services are initially transferring on a like-for-like basis, albeit they will need to be reviewed in 
light of COVID-19 guidance. Every effort is being made to try to ensure that services remain 
available for all as and when they are safe to reopen. 
 

 Carbon Impact Assessment 
 

9.4 As this report is to note, there are no carbon impact implications to consider. 
 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

10.1 Cabinet Member Decision Notice reference AUG20/CMDN/22 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

11.1 None. 
 

 

12



 

 

SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

14 SEPTEMBER 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Steve Cox, Executive Director Place and Economy  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Peter Hiller, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning 
and Commercial Strategy and Investments 

Contact Officer(s): Steve Cox, Executive Director Place and Economy 

Tom Hennessy, CEO, Opportunity Peterborough 

Tel. 01733 
453475 

01733 
317412 

 

OPPORTUNITY PETERBOROUGH 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Steve Cox, Executive Director Place and Economy 
Tom Hennessy, CEO, Opportunity Peterborough 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     The Shareholder Cabinet Committee is asked to:  
 

 Note the achievements and impact of Opportunity Peterborough with regards to support 
for the local economy and jobs creation.  

 Note the opportunities for enhancing its services, and thus its impact, as laid out in the 
Business Plan in Appendix A.  

 Note the challenges that the company will face should it be unsuccessful in securing a 
new contract with the CPCA. 

 Consider the benefits of Opportunity Peterborough as a valued asset, and the potential to 
share costs and service outcomes with neighbouring authorities such as Cambridgeshire 
County Council and South Kesteven District Council.  

 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 

1.1 This report is submitted to Shareholder Cabinet Committee following a request from the 
Committee.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the activities and achievements of 
Opportunity Peterborough; to provide an overview of the opportunities and challenges that face 
the company in the very near future; and to provide information to the Committee for its 
consideration regarding the continued funding of the company. 
  

2.2 This report is for Shareholder Cabinet Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 
3.2.2 (a), ‘To monitor performance and financial delivery of the companies, partnerships and 
charities set out above in line with Cabinet approved business plans by means of monthly 
performance monitoring and scrutiny. 
 

2.3 There is an exempt appendix (Appendix A) attached to this report that is NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION by reason of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
1972 because it contains information relating to the financial affairs of Opportunity Peterborough 
Ltd. The public interest test has been applied to the information contained within this exempt 

13



annex and it is considered that the need to retain the information as exempt outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing it. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 
 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 Introduction 
 

4.1.1 Opportunity Peterborough is the city’s economic development company, a private, not-for-
profit company, limited by guarantee. It was formed in 2005 as an Urban Regeneration 
Company but in 2010/11, with the dissolution of two of its shareholders, the East of England 
Development Agency and English Partnerships, it was reconstituted as an economic 
development company under the sole ownership of Peterborough City Council.  
 

4.1.2 Today, Opportunity Peterborough’s mission is to support economic growth across the 
Greater Peterborough area, improving prosperity, job opportunities, and life chances for those 
who live and work here. It does this by engaging with local companies to support growth and 
development, by marketing Peterborough to attract new businesses, by working with partners at 
a strategic
[...]
 to continue 
supporting PCCs strategic work regarding sustainability, inclusive growth, and smart cities.    
 

4.4.8 If OP were unsuccessful in securing the CPCA Business Growth Service contract then 
PCC’s continued financial support would enable OP to pursue its reserve business plan. In 
doing so it would continue promoting the city through the development of a commercial, place 
marketing model; provide consultancy services to businesses and local authorities; continue to 
deliver the Smart Manufacturing Association JV with the CPCA; and refocus efforts on the 
commercialisation of the Bondholder Network.  
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

17



5.1 No consultation is required at this time. 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 
 

6.1 Continued funding of Opportunity Peterborough will enable the company to continue to play an 
active role in supporting the Council in its strategic priorities namely:  
 
1. Drive growth, regeneration and economic development 
2. Improve educational attainment and skills 
3. Implement the Environment Capital agenda 
 
Continued funding will enable the company to work with business and residential communities 
across the city to help drive economic resilience and vibrancy in ways that have farther reaching 
impacts than those that can be achieved via commercial contracts by specifically addressing 
market failure.    
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 It is recommended that the Shareholder Cabinet Committee consider the benefits of continued 
funding for Opportunity Peterborough to enable the company to continue delivering valuable 
services to the city, particularly in this time of economic uncertainty.   
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 8.1.1 Peterborough City Council could withdraw funding for Opportunity Peterborough from 
2021/22 with the associated loss of the benefits as outlined above.  
 

8.1.2 Peterborough City Council could contract Opportunity Peterborough to deliver specific 
services to the Council on a case by case basis. However, without a long term commitment to 
levels of funding it would be difficult to retain resources to enable delivery.  
 

8.1.4 Given that Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council enjoy a close 
relationship sharing many officers, and given that CCC does not have its own economic 
development function, services could be further enhanced or a cost saving could be realised if 
costs were shared with CCC and both organisations were provided with access to OP’s 
services. Likewise, an approach by PCC to South Kesteven District Council suggesting a 
merging of OP with InvestSK, which has recently been through a streamlining process, could 
again provide some costs savings to PCC whilst retaining access to services currently provided 
by OP. Such arrangements would not have to be mutually exclusive and could provide 
increased efficiencies and collaborative working across Cambridgeshire, Peterborough and 
South Lincolnshire providing ongoing benefits to all involved. 
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 This report is provided for information and to update Members on the opportunities and 
challenges currently facing Opportunity Peterborough, as well as to highlight the benefits that the 
Council would continue to receive in support of the delivery of its aims and objectives. The 
recommendation is the continued funding of Opportunity Peterborough’s activities which it 
currently does at an annual cost of £140,000 p.a. and there are therefore no financial implications. 
  

 Legal Implications 
 

9.2 There are no legal implication arising from this report. 
 

 Equalities Implications 
 

9.3 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

18



 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

10.1 None. 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

11.1 Exempt Appendix A – Opportunity Peterborough Business Plan 2020/21  
Ap
[...]
2020 
 

Peterborough Museum and Art Gallery 
with Business Plan 
 
Lead Officer: Adrian Chapman 
 

 

NPS Update 
with Business Plan 
 
Lead Officer: Alex Gee/Pete Carpenter 

 

Peterborough Limited Update 
with Business Plan 
 
Lead Officer: Steve Cox/James Collingridge 

 

 

1 March 2021 
Draft Report: 10 February 2021 

  

  

59



 
 

Updated: 4 September 2020 

Final Report: 17 February 2021 
 
Deadline for Exempt Information 
Notice: 14 August1 February 2021 
 

  

 

 

Standing Items 

 

● Guidance for Member and Officers who Serve on Outside Bodies (Lead Officer: Fiona McMillan) 
First Meeting of the Municipal Year 

60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2 March 2020
	4 Review of Vivacity Transition Arrangements
	5 Opportunity Peterborough
	(EXEMPT) Appendix A - Opportunity Peterborough Business Plan 2020-21
	Appendix B - Opportunity Peterborough Limited-Year End 31-03-2020

	7 Shareholder Cabinet Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 MINUTES OF THE SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 

MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2020 
VIA ZOOM 

  
Members Present: Councillor Fitzgerald (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Cereste, 
Councillor Seaton 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Walsh. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2020 
 

The minutes of the Shareholder Cabinet Committee meeting held on 2 March 2020 
were referred to Cabinet for approval. 

 
4.    REVIEW OF VIVACITY TRANSITION ARRANGEMENTS 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to the progress of 
the Vivacity transition arrangements. 
 
The purpose of this report was to set out the process made to date relating to the 
transition of Vivacity services to Peterborough Ltd and City College Peterborough. 
 
The Acting Corporate Director for Resources, addressed the Shareholder Cabinet 
Committee and advised that the date of transfer for Vivacity Services to the City 
Council had been deferred to 1 October 2020. Within the report it was identified what 
services would be open, when. It was considered that the services would need to run 
for at least a year before the Council could have a full understanding of the running 
costs. Additionally, further time would be needed to understand the significant impact 
of the Coronavirus on the industry. It was advised that a high number of third party 
services across the country remained closed.  
 
The Committee were advised that ‘Lost World’ would transfer to the Nene Park Trust, 
rather than the Council. Plans were also afoot for the Key Theatre to open over the 
winter period. 
 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 The Acting Director of Resources would circulate an update on the opening of 
football pitches in the area ahead of the football season. 

 A third party had been brought in to provide valuations on all fixtures and 
fittings, including equipment, ahead of the transfer of services. Such details 
were covered within the funding management agreement. 



 It was advised that the deferment of the transfer for a further two weeks was to 
enable a smoother transfer for staff, for example, to avoid the issuing of two 
separate payslips. 

 It was considered that Members would need to see evidence that the transfer 
of services back to the Council would be beneficial.  

 It was noted that Coronavirus restrictions were significantly curtailing income 
in these services areas.  

 Queries were raised as to why ‘Lost World’ was transferring to the Nene Park 
Trust and not the Council, if this was a reliable income generator, and 
Members were advised that ‘Lost World’ was outside the funding management 
agreement. Further detail would be circulated to the Committee following the 
meeting. 

 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note 
and commented upon the progress being made to secure the safe transition of 
services from Vivacity, specifically referencing any points that need to be considered 
as part of the transition or following transition, relating to the other services overseen 
by Shareholder Cabinet Committee. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
 The process to transfer services from Vivacity to the new arrangements was complex 
and dynamic, and the decision, and the verbal update which was provided at the 
meeting, sought to ensure that the Shareholder Cabinet Committee members were 
fully appraised and reassured of the process being followed.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
No alternative options were considered. 
 

5.    OPPORTUNITY PETERBOROUGH 
 

Councillor Cereste left the meeting at this point. 
 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received a report in relation to the activities of 
Opportunity Peterborough. 
 
The purpose of this report was to provide an update on the activities and 
achievements of Opportunity Peterborough, to provide an overview of the 
opportunities and challenges that face the company in the very near future, and to 
provide information to the Committee for its consideration regarding the continued 
funding of the company. 
  
Tom Hennessy, the Chief Executive of Opportunity Peterborough, addressed the 
Shareholder Cabinet Committee and gave an overview of the 2019/2020 year, and 
introduced the business plan for the current financial year. With the past year 
Opportunity Peterborough had made a successful bid for a smart manufacturing 
association within the area. The company had also been instrumental in working with 
the Council and the Combined Authority in disseminating business grants and 
information to local business, the Committee were advised. Additionally, following the 
closure of schools in the area due to the Coronavirus pandemic, Opportunity 
Peterborough had extended its work with schools around digital infrastructure, and 
were looking to roll out a programme on a national level. 
 
The Committee were informed that the company had created 338 jobs in 2019/20, 
contributing £10 million to the local economy. It was therefore felt that the Council’s 
investment was worthwhile. Opportunity Peterborough was currently working towards 



a bid for a growth services contract with the Combined Authority. This contract would 
replace much of the work currently undertaken by the company and, therefore, should 
the bid be unsuccessful, the company may see a reduction in income. A reserve for 
this had been included in the business plan. However, if was considered that if the 
Council were to withdraw its funding, there would be some services that Opportunity 
Peterborough would no longer be able to provide. 
 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 The Committee were advised that Opportunity Peterborough provided 
services to the ‘greater Peterborough’ area to support the Peterborough 
economy, However, the company also looked to enhance the talent pool and 
economy of area that Peterborough would benefit from.  

 The value of Opportunity Peterborough was emphasised to Members, while 
also seeking consideration of future budgetary implications.  

 It was suggested that the Committee make a recommendation to Cabinet to 
take into account the continuing benefits of the company when considering the 
Council’s budget.   

 It was noted that a greater focus on communication by Opportunity 
Peterborough to Members may ensure that Members had a greater 
understanding of the company’s value.  

 The Committee emphasised the importance of the visitor economy and 
expressed a wish to see further work carried out on how to sell the city and its 
assets as a more tourist-centric asset.  

 Officers agreed with this point and referenced work undertaken my London 
and Partners and Making Manchester as successful models.  

 The Committee requested that Opportunity Peterborough circulate information 
to Members of the Committee on a bi-monthly basis, or as often as possible, 
to keep them informed of future developments. 

 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
  

 Note the achievements and impact of Opportunity Peterborough with regards 
to support for the local economy and jobs creation. 

 Note the opportunities for enhancing its services, and thus its impact, as laid 
out in the Business Plan in Appendix A. 

 Note the challenges that the company will face should it be unsuccessful in 
securing a new contract with the CPCA. 

 Recommend that Cabinet consider the continuing benefits of Opportunity 
Peterborough as a valued asset, and to pursue the potential to share costs 
and service outcomes with neighbouring authorities such as Cambridgeshire 
County Council and South Kesteven District Council. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
It was recommended that the Shareholder Cabinet Committee consider the benefits 
of continued funding for Opportunity Peterborough to enable the company to continue 
delivering valuable services to the city, particularly in the time of economic 
uncertainty. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Peterborough City Council could withdraw funding for Opportunity Peterborough from 
2021/22 with the associated loss of the benefits. 
  



Peterborough City Council could contract Opportunity Peterborough to deliver specific 
services to the Council on a case by case basis. However, without a long term 
commitment to levels of funding it would be difficult to retain resources to enable 
delivery. 
  
Given that Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council enjoyed a 
close relationship sharing many officers, and given that CCC did not have its own 
economic development function, services could be further enhanced or a cost saving 
could be realised if costs were shared with CCC and both organisations were 
provided with access to OP’s services. Likewise, an approach by PCC to 
South Kesteven District Council suggesting a merging of OP with InvestSK, which 
had recently been through a streamlining process, could again provide some costs 
savings to PCC whilst retaining access to services currently provided by OP. Such 
arrangements would not have to be mutually exclusive and could provide increased 
efficiencies and collaborative working across Cambridgeshire, Peterborough and 
South Lincolnshire providing ongoing benefits to all involved. 

 
6.    GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS WHO SERVE ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
The Monitoring Officer advised the Shareholder Cabinet Committee that the 
‘Guidance for Members and Officers who Served on Outside Bodies’ had not been 
updated, as the guidance remained the same. 

 
7.    SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Shareholder Cabinet Committee received the Shareholder Cabinet Committee 
work programme for the 2020/2021 municipal year.  

 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note 
the latest version of the work programme. 
 

                                                                                                                           Chairman 
10:00am – 11:04am 
14 September 2020 

 
 
 


